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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A request by Mountain Parcel Trust for approval of seven (7) dimensional variances to
allow:
1. A front setback of 7 feet 10 inches where 25 feet is required for the existing
detached carport.
2. A side setback of 8 feet 1 1/8 inches where 25 feet is required for the existing
detached carport.
3. A front setback of 7 feet 10 inches where 25 feet is required for the proposed
detached garage.
4. A side setback of 8 feet 1 1/8 inches where 25 feet is required for the
proposed detached garage.
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5. A front setback of 5 feet 5 1/16 inches where 25 feet is required for the
existing single-family dwelling.
6. A front setback of 8 feet 4 inches where 25 feet is required for an existing
accessory structure.
7. A lot size of 19,700 square feet where 5 acres is required.
The 19,700 square foot parcel is zoned A-5 (Agricultural) and is located 150 feet east of
the intersection of Overlook Road and McKay Road, and is within Section 2, Township
16 South, Range 67 West of the 6th P.M.
A. REQUEST
A request by Mountain Parcel Trust for approval seven (7) dimensional variances to
allow:
1. A front setback of 7 feet 10 inches where 25 feet is required for the existing
detached carport.
2. A side setback of 8 feet 1 1/8 inches where 25 feet is required for the existing
detached carport.
3. A front setback of 7 feet 10 inches where 25 feet is required for the proposed
detached garage.
4. A side setback of 8 feet 1 1/8 inches where 25 feet is required for the
proposed detached garage.
5. A front setback of 5 feet 5 1/16 inches where 25 feet is required for the
existing single-family dwelling.
6. A front setback of 8 feet 4 inches where 25 feet is required for an existing
accessory structure.
7. A lot size of 19,700 square feet where 5 acres is required.
B. APPROVAL CRITERIA
Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Land Development
Code (2021), states the following:
The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the strict
application of any physical requirement of this Code which would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue
hardship upon, the owner of the property. Practical difficulties and hardship,
in this context, may exist where the legal use of the property is severely
restricted due to:
1) The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the specific piece
of property.
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The subject property is not exceptionally narrow or shallow, however, the lot
is exceptionally small at 0.45 acres in size where five (5) acres is required in
the A-5 zoning district.
2) The exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or
exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.
According to the applicant’s letter of intent, there are constraints consisting of
a rock formation located west of the proposed building area. Upon site
inspection, staff observed excessive slope and a rock outcropping that would
limit the applicant from placing the accessory structure in a location that
would meet the required setbacks (see photographs attached).
However, Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Code
continues by stating the following:
The Board of Adjustment may also grant variances from the strict application
of any physical requirement of this Code based upon equitable
consideration, finding that the burdens of strict compliance with the zoning
requirement(s) significantly exceed the benefits of such compliance for the
specific piece of property and;
•

The variance provides only reasonably brief, temporary relief; or
If approved, the variance would provide for permanent relief and would not
meet this criterion.

•

The variance request includes an alternative plan, standards or conditions
that substantially and satisfactorily mitigate the anticipated impacts or serve
as a reasonably equivalent substitute for current zoning requirements; or
An alternative plan, standard, or condition was not submitted by the applicant
with this application.

•

Some other unique or equitable consideration compels that strict compliance
not be required.
The property was platted as part of the Overlook Subdivision in May of 1912
and was zoned A-1 (Agricultural) in December of 1962. The single-family
dwelling was built in 1911, which was prior to the property being zoned. The
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applicant did not have any information regarding when the accessory carport
and shed were built. In addition, the County has no records indicating the date
of their construction.
The applicant’s letter of intent states that the property purchased as a platted
property under the assumption that the parcel was in compliance with the lot
size requirement. It was not until the applicant requested an Early Assistance
meeting with the El Paso County Planning and Community Development
Department staff that the applicant became aware that the parcel does not
meet the minimum lot size requirement of five (5) acres in the A-5 (Agricultural)
zoning district. According to the applicant, the placement of the proposed
accessory structure is further impeded by the substandard size of the lot and
increased slopes existing throughout the property. The proposed detached
garage would replace the existing carport, which, according to the applicant,
is deteriorating.
C. BACKGROUND
The property was initially zoned A-1 (Garden Home) on December 1, 1962, which
had a minimum lot size of five (5) acres, a required setback of 25 feet from the front
and rear property line, and a required setback of 10 feet from the side property line.
Due to nomenclature changes of the Land Development Code, the zoning district
has been renamed as A-5 (Agricultural).
The 0.45-acre lot was originally platted as part of the Overlook Subdivision in May
1912. The legal description of the property is “Lots F, G and part of Lots I and J.”
According to the County’s records, the same legal description has been used to
describe the property since 1971, however, there is no record of the properties
being merged or platted into one parcel for zoning purposes. Should the request be
approved, staff has added Recommended Condition of Approval No.3 to require the
parcels be merged into one zoning lot pursuant to Section 7.2.2.E.2 of the Land
Development Code.
Section 5.6 of the Land Development Code includes provisions whereby
nonconforming lots may be considered conforming with respect to lot size.
“To determine a nonconforming lot as conforming, all of the following criteria
shall be met, as applicable:
(1) The creation of the lot or parcel was in conformance with all applicable
regulations at the time of its creation;
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(2) The lot or parcel is currently in compliance with all use regulations and
conditions and restrictions of any applicable special use or variance of
use;
(3) The lot or parcel has completed the merger by contiguity process to
create a zoning lot unless the PCD Director has authorized a remainder
lot or parcel to be considered conforming;
(4) For existing dwellings, verification provided by an El Paso County
Certified Inspector that there is no evidence of wastewater related issues
or that any wastewater issues are being remedied;
(5) For a new dwelling, a soils test has been submitted demonstrating
sufficient area for the onsite wastewater treatment system and a private
well to be installed meeting all internal and external lot minimum
horizontal setback requirements;
(6) For a new dwelling, documentation of water availability, including but
not limited to, a copy of the well permit, evidence of a water tap, or a copy
of a water commitment letter has been provided;
(7) At least 30% of the zoning lot is considered buildable after exclusion
of land identified as containing 100 year floodplain and 30% slopes.
(8) The lot or parcel meets one of the following lot size requirements:
• Central water and sewer are both provided, and the area of the
zoning lot is at least 20,000 square feet or is 60% of the minimum
lot area required by the applicable zoning district, whichever is
less; or
• Central water is provided, but central sewer is not provided, and
the area of the zoning lot is at least 20,000 square feet; or
• No central water or central sewer is provided and the area of the
zoning lot is one acre or more.”
The 19,700 square-foot property is provided with central water service but central
sewer service is not provided. The parcel cannot be considered nonconforming
since it does not meet the lot size requirements.
On April 15, 2005, the previous property owners were granted approval of a variance
by the Board of Adjustment (PCD File No. BOA-05-004) to allow for a front yard
setback of 9 feet where 25 feet was required and a side yard setback of 7 feet where
25 feet was required in the A-1 (Agricultural) zoning district. The variance was
requested to allow the owner to demolish the existing carport and build a larger
garage with a second-story master suite. A condition of approval of the variance
stated that any proposed structure must be constructed within 12 months of the
approval. The proposed garage was never constructed; therefore, the variance is no
longer valid.
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A detached carport, a shed, and a single-family home are currently located on the
property. The applicant is proposing to keep the existing shed and single-family home
and anticipates demolishing the existing 324 square foot detached carport. The
applicant also plans to build a 484 square-foot detached two-car garage. The
proposed two car garage would be placed in the same location as the existing
detached carport and would utilize the existing driveway. The proposed location of
the two-car garage requires Board of Adjustment approval to allow for the proposed
construction of the structure to encroach within the front and side yard setback, as
well as subsequent site plan approval for the proposed garage.
The existing single-family dwelling, which was constructed in 1919, and the existing
shed do not meet the required 25-foot front setback. The proposed setback reduction
requires approval by the Board of Adjustment. Approval of the variance request would
legalize the location of the existing structures within the front and side yard setback.
D. ALTERNATIVES EXPLORED
There are two alternatives that would not require a dimensional variance request:
1. The applicant could construct an accessory structure in a location on the property
that meets the setback requirements.
2. The applicant could apply for Administrative Relief, which could allow for a side
setback of twenty (20) feet where twenty-five (25) feet is required.
E. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS
Approval: Resolution 3
Disapproval: Resolution 4
F. LOCATION
North: A-5 (Agricultural)
South: A-5 (Agricultural)
East: A-5 (Agricultural)
West: A-5 (Agricultural)

Single-Family Dwelling
Single-Family Dwelling
Single-Family Dwelling
Single-Family Dwelling

G. SERVICE
1. WATER
Water is provided by the Overlook Mutual Water District.
2. WASTEWATER
Wastewater is provided by an existing permitted onsite wastewater treatment
system (OWTS) (Permit No. 12111).

6

3. EMERGENCY SERVICES
The parcel is located within the Broadmoor Fire Protection District. The District
was sent a referral and has no outstanding comments
H. ENGINEERING
1. FLOODPLAIN
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel number 08041C0738G, which
has an effective date of December 7, 2018, indicates the property is located
within Zone X, areas outside of the 500-year floodplain.
2. DRAINAGE AND EROSION
This property is located within the Southwest Area drainage basin (FOFO4600).
This is a studied basin with associated drainage basin fees. No platting action is
being requested; therefore, drainage fees are not due at this time. A drainage
report was not required with this application.
3. TRANSPORTATION
The 2016 El Paso County Major Transportation Corridors Plan Update does not
depict roadway improvement projects in the immediate vicinity of the
development.
The parcel is located on Overlook Road, which is an urban local road currently
maintained by the County. No public improvements are required for this
application. The parcel has an approved driveway access permit (AP211452) on
file with the County.
The variance requests are not subject to the El Paso County Road Impact Fee
Program (Resolution 19-471), as amended.
I. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Should the Board of Adjustment determine that the application is consistent
with the criteria for approval of a dimensional variance, and that the applicant
has met the review and approval criteria for granting variances from the
applicable standards, staff recommends the following conditions and notation
of approval:
CONDITIONS
1. Approval applies only to the plans as submitted. Any expansion or additions
beyond those depicted on the associated site plan may require separate Board of
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Adjustment application(s) and approval(s) if the development requirements of the
applicable zoning district cannot be met.
2. Approval of a site plan by the Planning and Community Development
Department and issuance of a building permit from the Pikes Peak Regional
Building Department are required prior to construction of the proposed accessory
structure.
3. Approval of a merger by contiguity by the Planning and Community Development
Department is required prior to construction of the proposed accessory structure.
NOTATIONS
1. Physical variances approved for a proposed structure (except for lot area
variances) are valid only if construction of the structure is initiated within twelve
(12) months of the date of the Board of Adjustment approval.
2. The PCD Director may require a survey, certified by a registered surveyor,
licensed in the State of Colorado, depicting the improvement in relationship to the
lot lines affected to demonstrate compliance with the approval of the
administrative relief.
J. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE
The Planning and Community Development Department notified six (6) adjoining
property owners on January 27, 2022, for the Board of Adjustment meeting. All
responses will be provided at the hearing.
K. ATTACHMENTS
Letter of Intent
Vicinity Map
Site Plan
April 15, 2005, Board of Adjustment Resolution and Site Plan
Site Photographs
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PARCEL
NAME
7502204030 MOUNTAIN PARCEL TRUST

File Name: BoA-21-006

El Paso County Parcel Information
ADDRESS
445 E CHEYENNE MTN BLVD STE C-177

CITY
COLORADO SPRINGS

ZIP
80906

STATE
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ZIPLUS

Zone Map No.: --

Date: January 26, 2022
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Please report any parcel discrepancies to:
El Paso County Assessor
1675 W. Garden of the Gods Rd.
Colorado Springs, CO 80907
(719) 520-6600
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SITE DATA:
OWNER: MOUNTAIN PARCEL TRUST
OWNER PHONE: (719)238-8075 EMAIL: JPERRY721@OUTLOOK.COM
APPLICANT: JAMES PERRY
APPLICANT PHONE: (719)238-8075 EMAIL: JPERRY721@OUTLOOK.COM
ADDRESS: 3780 OVERLOOK ROAD, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO
ZONING: A-5
LOT SIZE: 19,700 SQ. FT.
STRUCTURE AREA: 2416 SQ. FT. (PROPOSED)
% OF LOT COVERAGE: 12.2%
BUILDING HEIGHT: 21'-7" MAXIMUM

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
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LOTS J + I 142.3 FT, ANG L 99<21' SELY 40.53 FT TO
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SD LOT OVERLOOK
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